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ENGINE AND TORQUE CONVERTER INSTALLATION
FOR CUMMINS QSB 4.5 DIESEL ENGINE
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SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK
MECHINE SECTION 2
MODEL 181 SWINGILOADER DRIVE SYSTEM
ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1806683 ENGINE AND TORQUE CONVERTER INSTALLATION

ITEM PART QTY
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
2 1806684 CUMMINS QSB DIESEL ENGINE 1
3 1805551 TORQUE CONVhriml - MODEL 2292-6 1
4 1800460 H.H.C.S. 3/8-16 X 2" LONG 8
5 1805552 H.H.C.S. M-16X2.00X70MM 1
6 1801566 H.H.C.S. 5/8-11 X 3 1/2" LONG 2
7 1801363 ESNA HEX NUT 5/8-11 2
8 1800568 3/8" LOCK WASHER 8
9 1802043 M-10 LOCK WASHER 12
10 1800555 5/8" FLAT WASHER 4
11 1803484 M-12 LOCK WASHER 8
12 1806685 REAR ENGINE MTG. BRACKET 2
13 1803486 H.H.C.S. M*10-1.50 X 30MM LONG 12
14 1802042 H.H.C.S. M-10 X 25MM LONG 8
15 1803488 CENTER BONDED MOUNT - FOR 5/8" BOLT 3
16 1803489 TAIL WASHER - 2 1/2" OD X 5/8" ID 3

2

17 1803490 HEAD WASHER - 2 3/4" OD X 5/8" ID
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SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE SECTION 2

ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1806354 ENGINE/TORQUE CONVERTER INSTALL
ITEM PART QTY
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
002 1806355 J.D. PE4045HF275 ENGINE 1
003 1805551 TORQUE CONVERTER - MODEL 2292-6 1
004 1806423 H.H.C.S. M-10X1.50X60MM LG. 12
005 1806356 J.H.C.S. 3/8-24 x 1-1/2 LONG 8
006 1800471 H.H.C.S. 1/2-13 X 1 1/2" LONG 8
007 1806357 H.H.C.S. 3/4-16 x 4" LONG 1
008 1800454 H.H.C.S. 3/4-10 X 3 1/2" LONG 2
009 1800534 ESNA HEX NUT 3/4-16 2
010 1800557 3/4" FLAT WASHER 2
011 1800568 3/8" LOCK WASHER 20
012 1800570 1/2" LOCK WASHER 8
013 1806358 REAR ENGINE MOUNTING BRACKET 2
014 1805555 CENTER BONDED MOUNTS 1
015 1805557 CUSHION PAD 2
0leé6 1805556 TAIL WASHER - 3"0.D.X13/16"I.D. 1
017 1800534 ESNA HEX NUT 3/4-16 1
018 1806359 ENGINE MOUNTING BRACKET WLDM'T 1
019 1800023 H.H.C.S. 5/8-11 X 1 3/4" LONG 4
020 1800022 5/8" LOCK WASHER 4
021 1801567 HEX NUT 5/8-11 2
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SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE SECTION 2

ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1806680 TRANS./ TORQUE CONVERTER LINES & FITTINS
ITEM PART QTY
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
2 1802822 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-12 1
1802520 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-12 1
4 1802323 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-16 2
5 1805742 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
6 1805743 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
7 1802523 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-8 1
8 1802524 TRANSMISSION OIL FILTER 1
10 1800568 3/8" LOCK WASHER 4
11 1800760 STRAIGHT MALE 1 PIPE TO 1 TUBE 1
12 1800765 STRAIGHT MALE 1/2 O-RING TO 1/2 TUBE 1
13 1802346 STRAIGHT MALE 1 O-RING TO 3/4 TUBE 1
14 1800774 STRAIGHT MALE 1 O-RING TO 1 TUBE 1
15 1802525 STRAIGHT MALE 1 1/4 O-RING TO 1 TUBE 1
16 1800791 90 DEG MALE ELBOW 1 PIPE TP 1 TUBE 1
17 1800801 90 DEG MALE ELBOW 3/4 O-RING TO 3/4 TUBE 4
18 1800856 45 DEG TUBE ELBOW 1 M TO 1 F SWIVEL 1
19 1801034 45 DEG MALE ELBOW 1/2 TUBE TO 1/2 0-RING 1
20 1804959 CONNECTOR 1
21 1800770 STRAIGHT MALE 3/4 O-RING TO 3/4 TUBE 1
22 1800790 90 DEG MALE ELBOW 1 PIPE TO 3/4 TUBE 1
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SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

///" ' . 9
PAETS BOOK

MACHINE

NUMBER

PART

8700024
8700025
8700026
8700027 .

8700317

8700029
8700030
8700031
8700032

© 8700033

8700034
8700135
8700036
8700037

8700057
8700039

8700037
8700041
8700042
8700043
8700135
8700036
8700046
8700047
8700048

SECTION ' 2

——.-———————————-.———————_———————

PUMP GEAR SNAP RING

PUMP DRIVE GEAR

BREATHER

NAME PLATE .

NAME PLATE‘SCREW

PRESSURE REG. VALVE TO HOUSING GASKET
VALVE TO HOUSING O-RING
PRESSURE RELIEF VAIVE SPRING
PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE PLUNGER
PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE SEAT
PRESSURE PORT PIPE PLUG

VALVE STOP O-RING

VALVE STOP.

ROLL PIN

PART OF ITEM 16

REG. VALVE TO HOUSING SCREW & LOCKWASHER
REGULATOR VALVE ASSEMBLY

INCLUDES ITEMS 10,12-14,18-23

ROLL PIN

REGULATOR VALVE SPRING (OUTER)

REGULATOR VALVE SPRING (INNER)

REGULATOR VALVE PI3TON

VALVE STOP O-RING ‘

VALVE STOP:

PUMP DRIVE FRONT BEARING

PUMP SHAFT SPACER

PUMP DRIVE REAR BEARING

BPRERENVNPREEPRRNDRP P WY
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SWINGMASTER CORPORATION  ’

PARTS BOOK
MACHINE SECTION 2
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER DRIVE SYSTEM
ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1800106 TORQUE CONVERTER ASSEMBLY
i.
ITEM PART T QTY.
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
27 8700049 REAR BEARING LOCATING RING 3
28 8700050 PUMP DRIVE SHAFT 3
291 8700051 REAR BEARING RETAINER RING 3
30 8700052 . PUMP SHAFT RETAINER WASHER 3
31 8700053 © PUMP SHAFT RETAINING RING 3
32 8700054 PUMP DRIVE SLEEVE ASSEMBLY 1
33 8700055 PUMP GASKET 1
34 8700056 CHARGING PUMP (15GPM) S 1l
35 8700057 PUMP MOUNTING SCREW AND LOCKWASHER 3
36 PART OF ITEM 35
37 8700058 PIPE PLUG 3
38 8700059 CONVERTER "OUT" TEMPERATURE PORT 1l
39 8700060 OIL BAFFLE SCREW LOCKWASHER 3
40 8700061 OIL BAFFLE SCREW 3
41 8700062 OUTPUT SHAFT OIL SEAL 1
42 8700158 OUTPUT BEARING RETAINER LOCKWASHER 3
43 8700064 OUTPUT BEARING RETAINER SCREW 3
44 8700065 OUTPUT FLANGE NUT 1
45 8700066 OUTPUT FLANGE WASHER 1
46 8700067 FLANGE WASHER O-RING 1
477 8700068 OUTPUT FLANGE 1
48 8700069 BEARING RETAINER STUD NUT 2
A9 8700158  BEARING RETAINER STUD NUT LOCKWASHER 2
/50 8700070 OUTPUT BEARING RETAINER 1
;51 8700071 OUTPUT BEARING RETAINER STUD 2
F 52 8700072 OUTPUT BEARING RETAINER O-RING 1
53 8700073 OUTPUT SHAFT REAR BEARING 1l
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SWINGMASTER CORPORATION /0

PARTS BOOK

MACHINE

NUMBER

SECTION

TR A G i S S i S R S S D s St s S it e et S D D P e T S S D D D S e s S s (e e o " T S — om

8700325
8700075
8700076
8700077 .

8700078 -

8700034
8700080
8700081
8700082

~ 8700083

8700084
8700085
8700086
8700087
8700088
8700089
8700090
8700091
8700092
8700093
8700094
8700095
8700096
8700097
8700098
8700099
8700100

~ REAR BEARING RETAINER RING

OUTPUT SHAFT

OUTPUT |SHAFT GEAR

OUTPUT SHAFT FRONT BEARING
FRONT BEARING RETAINER RING
CONVERTER OUT PRESSURE PORT
CONVERTER HOUSING

OIL BAFFLE O-RING

OIL BAFFLE

OIL BAFFLE OIL SEAL
IMPELLER HUB O-RING
IMPELLER HUB GEAR

IMPELLER HUB GEAR BEARING
SUPPORT OII. SEALING RING
SEALING RING EXPANDER SPRING
SUPPORT SCREW :

SUPPORT SCREW LOCKWASHER
REACTION MEMBER SUPPORT

TURBINE SHAFT OIL SEALING RING

TURBINE SHAFT

TURBINE SHAFT BEARING
BEARING RETAINER RING
TURBINE SHAFT GEAR
GEAR RETAINER RING
IMPELLER

IMPELLER TO HUB SCREW LOCK TAB

IMPELLER TO HUB SCREW
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SWINGMASTER CORPORATIONﬂ a

PARTS BOOK

MACHINE SECTION 2
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER DRIVE SYSTEM

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1800106 TORQUE CONVERTER ASSEMBLY

————————————————————————————————————— {-LT———————-—

{
ITEM PART " QTY.
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
81 8700101 REACTION MEMBER SPACER 1
82 8700102 REACTION MEMBER 1
83\ 8700103 REACTION MEMBER RETAINER RING 1
84 8700104 . TURBINE RETAINING RING 1
85 8700105 © TURBINE HUB 1
86 8700106 TURBINE 1
87 8700107 TURBINE TO HUB SCREW WASHER 12
88 8700108 TURBINE TO HUB SCREW 12
89 8700109 TURBINE HUB BEARING LOCATING RING - 1
90 8700110 TURBINE HUB BEARING 1
91 8700111 BEARING RETAINING WASHER 1
92 8700112 IMPELLER COVER O-RING 1
93 8700113 IMPELLER COVER 1
94 8700104 TURBINE RETAINING RING 1
95 8700114 BORE PLUG O-RING 1
96 8700115 IMPELLER COVER BORE PLUG 1
97 8700116 BORE PLUG RETAINING RING 1
98 8700117 DRIVE PLATE ASSEMBLY KIT 1
INCLUDES ITEMS 99-102 :

99 FLEX PLATE (INCLUDED WITH ITEM 99) 1
100 8700118 FLEX PLATE MOUNTING SCREW & LOCKWASHER 10
101 PART OF ITEM 100
102 8700119 BACKING RING 1
/103 8700057 IMPEL. COVER TO IMPEL. SCREW & LOCKWASHER 24
104 PART OF ITEM 103
105 8700121 PUMP DRIVE SLEEVE ASSEMBLY 1
106 8700055 PUMP ADAPTER GASKET 1
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{ : ) INSTALLATION

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

730 NDUSTRIAL DROVE
ELMHURST, LLNOIS 80129

TRANSMISSION INSTALLATION

FOR MODEL 181
0-1 FOR TOLERANCES NOT SPECIFED
ARE W NCHES DRAWN BY: JK, | DRAWNG NO.
SCALE
20 yer DATE: 10-31-86 D_‘66
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SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE SECTION 2

ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1801143 TRANSMISSION INSTALLATION
ITEM PART QTY
NO NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
2 1800105 TRANSMISSION 18629 1
3 1800298 TRANSMISSION BRACKET 2
4 1800479 H.H.C.S. 3/4-10 X 2" LONG 8
5 1800477 H.H.C.S. 5/8-18 X 3 1/4" LONG 4
6 1800572 3/4" LOCK WASHER 8
7 1800555 5/8" FLAT WASHER 8
8 1800531 ESNA HEX NUT 5/8-18 4
9 1800805 CUSHION PAD 2
10 1801145 TRANMISSION OIL DIP STICK INSTALLATION 1
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SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE ' | SECTION B
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER DRIVE SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
TRANSMISSION CASE AND COVER GROUP L
INPUT SHAFT & TRANSMISSION FRONT COVER GROUP T
FORWARD SHAFT GROUP RS
REVERSE IDLER GROUP
~REVERSE AND-SECOND SHAFT GROUP - 3 SPEED-

LOW SPEED. SHAFT GROUP - 3 SPEED

THIRD SHAFT CLUTCH GROUP

IDLER SHAFT GROUP - 3 SPEED

OUTPUT SHAFT GROUP - FRONT DISCONNECT

HI AND LOW RANGE SHIFT CONTROL GROUP

PARKING BRAKE GROUP.

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY GROUP

.\\ .

PART QTY.
NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED

701988 TRANSMISSION GASKET & SEALING KIT 1

———————— &-——-———-———————.—___——_—————_—_——_—_—_-—_—__—_—____-_—___



CLARK o CIARK "

S

: ] ) ‘
18000 TRANSMISSION/CASE & COVER GROUP




17

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE

SECTION 2

ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1800105 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
———————— —-TRANSMISSION CASE & COVER GROUP
ITEM PART . QTY.
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
1. 8700132 FRONT COVER SLEEVE 1
2 W 8700133 CLUTCH 'PRESSURE TUBE O-RING - 1
3 8700134  TUBE SLEEVE 1
4 8700133  CLUTCH/ PRESSURE TUBE O-RING 1
5 8700134 TUBE SLEEVE 1
6 8700135 CLUTCH PRESSURE O-RING 1
7 8700136 LOW SPEED CLUTCH PRESSURE TUBE 1
8 8700137 PIPE PLUG 1
9 ‘ SEE ITEMS 41 & 42
10 8700138 TRANSMISSION CASE ASSEMBLY 1
L INCLUDES ITEMS 3,5,7,12,26,28~- 39
11 8700189 CASE TO REAR COVER DOWEL PIN 1l
12 8700134 TUBE SLEEVE i
13 8700133 CLUTCH PRESSURE TUBE O-RING 1
14 8700140 BORE PLUG 1
15 8700141 REAR COVER TO CASE GASKET : 1
16 8700189 CASE TO REAR COVER DOWEL PIN - 1
17 8700142 REAR COVER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES ITEM 20) 1
i8 8701978 1OW SHAFT REAR BEARING CAP ASSEMBLY 1
/ INCLUDES ITEM 19
19 8700144 = PLUG 1
QO 8700145 PIPE PLUG 1
/21 8700146 REAR COVER TO CASE SCREW 20
;22 8700158 REAR COVER TO CASE SCREW LOCKWASHER 20
23 ; NOT USED ON THIS MODEL
24 87001438 PIPE PLUG 1l
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SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

PARTS BOOK
MACHINE SECTION 2
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER DRIVE SYSTEM
ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION .
____________________________________ ———————————
1800105 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY : SNy
-------- --TRANSMISSION CASE & COVER GROUP
ITEM PART QTY.
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
25\ 8700149 MAGNETIC DRAIN PLUG 2
26 8700150 TUBE SLEEVE 1
27 8700133 ° CLUTCH’ PRESSURE TUBE O-RING 1l
28 8700134 TUBE SLEEVE 1
29 8700030 THIRD SPEED PRESSURE PLUG O-RING 1l
30 8700151 THIRD SPEED PRESSURE PLUG 1
31 - 8700152 THIRD SPEED TUBE 1
32 8700153 CLUTCH LUBE TUBE 1
33 8700154 SUCTION LINE RETAINER SCREW 2
34 8700155 SUCTION LINE RETAINER SCREW LOCKWASHER 2
35 8700156 SUCTION TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
36 ‘8700030 SUCTION TUBE O-RING 1
37 8700157 SUCTION TUBE CLIP 1
38 8700158 CLIP LOCKWASHER 1
39 8700159 CLIP RETAINER SCREW 1
40 8700160 OIL BAFFLE 1
41 8700161 DIPSTICK TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
42 8700162 DIPSTICK 1
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SWINGMASTER‘CORPORATION

PARTS BOOK
MACHINE SECTION 2
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER DRIVE SYSTEM
ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1800105 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY N
———————— --INPUT SHAFT & TRANS. FRONT COVER GROUP
ITEM PART | , QTY.
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
1. 8700065  INPUT FLANGE NUT 1
2\ 8700066 INPUT FLANGE WASHER 1
3 8700165 INPUT FLANGE O-RING 1
4 8700166 © INPUT FLANGE OIL SEAL 1
5 8700073  INPUT SHAFT FRONT BEARING 1
6 8701979 FRONT COVER 1
7 8700169  BREATHER K 1
8 8700170 REAR BEARING SNAP RING 1
9 8700171 REAR BEARING WASHER 1
10 8700172  INSERT SHAFT REAR BEARING 1
11 8700173 REAR BEARING RETAINING PLATE 1
12 | PART OF ITEM 13
13 8700057 RETAINING PLATE SCREW & LOCKWASHER 6
14 8700175 INPUT SHAFT, HUB & RETAINING RING ASSY 1
INCLUDES ITEM 15
15 8700176 RETAINING RING 1
16 8700177 HYDRAULIC FITTING 1
17 8701980 LUBE TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
18 8700158 FRONT COVER TO CASE SCREW LOCKWASHER 16
19 8700064 FRONT COVER TO CASE SCREW 16
20 8700181 LUBE PLUG (LARGE) 1
21 8700145 LUBE PLUG (SMALL) 1
/22 8700186 FRONT COVER PLUG GASKET 1
/23 8700184 FRONT COVER PLUG 1
24 8700185 TUBE CONNECTOR 1
25 8700186 SCREEN ASSEMBLY GASKET 1
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SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

PARTS BOOK

MACHINE SECTION 2
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER DRIVE SYSTEM

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1800105 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY S

-------- --INPUT SHAFT & TRANS. FRONT COVER GROUP
ITEM  PART QTY.
NO. NUMBER:  DESCRIPTION USED
26\. 8700187 SUCTION -SCREEN ASSEMBLY 1
27 8700188 FRONT GOVER GASKET 1
28 - 8700189 - FRONT COVER TO CASE DOWEL PIN 1

1

29 8700068 INPUT FLANGE

—
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SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

PARTS BOOK

MACHINE ‘ SECTION 2
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER DRIVE SYSTEM

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1800105 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY

———————— ~-FORWARD SHAFT GROUP
ITEM PART . QTY.
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
1 8700190 FORWARD SHAFT PILOT BEARING 1
2 8700191 SPRING 'RETAINING SNAP RING 1
3 8700192  PISTON.RETURN SPRING 5
4 8700193  PISTON, RETURN SPRING SPACER 1
5 8700276 BACKING PLATE SNAP RING 1
6 8700195 CLUTCH DISC BACKING PILATE 1
7 8700196 CLUTCH INNER DISC 8
8 8700197 CLUTCH OUTER DISC 8
9. 8700198 CLUTCH PISTON 1
10 8700257 CLUTCH PISTON RING - OUTER 1
11 8700270 CLUTCH PISTON SEAL - INNER 1
12 8700201 FORWARD SHAFT, DRUM & PLUG ASSEMBLY 1
13 8700202 FORWARD SHAFT PISTON RING 3
14 8700203 PISTON RING SLEEVE RETAINING RING 1
15 8700204 PISTON RING SLEEVE 1
16 8700205 FORWARD SHAFT REAR BEARING 1
17 8700206 GEAR RETAINING RING 1.
18 8700302 FORWARD SHAFT GEAR (31T) 1
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SWINGMASTER CORPORATION ' PARTS BOOK
MACHINE « SECTION 2
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER DRIVE SYSTEM

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1800105 TRANSMISSTION ASSEMBLY N

———— --REVERSE IDLER GROUD Sy

T e e o o e - e S e e - — -r'——‘—— ———————

ITEM PART | QTY.
NO. NUMBER ' DESCRIPTION USED

1 8701982 REVERSE IDLER SHAFT 1
2 8701983 IDLER SHAFT O-RING 1
3 8701984 IDLER SHAFT LOCKBALL 1
4 8701985  BEARING THRUST PLATE 1l
5 8700211 REVERSE IDLER GEAR BEARING ASSEMBLY 1
6 8701985  BEARING THRUST PLATE 1
7 8701986 BEARING RETAINING PLATE NUT 1
8 8700210 REVERSE IDLER GEAR 1



CLARK

18000 REVERSE & 2ND SﬁAFT GROUP -3 SPEED
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SWINGMASTER "CORPORATION

PARTS BOOK
MACHINE SECTION 2
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER DRIVE SYSTEM
ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1800105 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY AN
-------- --REVERSE & 'SECOND SHAFT GROUP ~ 3 SPEED
_______________________________________ l_-____-....
ITEM  PART QTY.
NO. NUMBER ' DESCRIPTION USED
1 8700217 REVERSE & SECOND SHAFT PISTON RING 3
2\ 8700218 FRONT BEARING RETAINING RING- 1
3 8700219 FRONT BEARING SNAP RING 1
4 8700220 ° REVERSE & SECOND SHAFT FRONT BEARING 1
5 8700221 CLUTCH DRIVEN GEAR BEARING 1
6 8700222  BEARING RETAINING RING 1
7 8700223 CLUTCH DRIVEN GEAR BEARING SPACER 1
8 8700222  BEARING RETAINING RING 1
9 8700224 CLUTCH DRIVEN GEAR BEARING 1
10 8700191  SPRING RETAINER SNAP RING 1
11 8700192  PISTON RETURN BELLEVILLE SPRING 5
12 8700193 PISTON RETURN SPRING SPACER 1
13 8700276  BACKING PLATE SNAP RING 1
14 8700195 CLUTCH DISC BACKING PLATE 1
15 8700196 CLUTCH INNER DISC 8
16 8700197 CLUTCH OUTER DISC 8
17 8700198 CLUTCH PISTON 1
18 8700257 OUTER CLUTCH PISTON SEAL 1
19 8700270 INNER CLUTCH PISTON SEAL 1
20 8700235 REVERSE & 2ND SHAFT, DRUM & PLUG ASSEMBLY 1
21 8700270 INNER CLUTCH PISTON SEAL 1
22 8700257 OUTER CLUTCH PISTON SEAL 1
/23 8700236  CLUTCH PISTON 1
24 8700197 CLUTCH OUTER DISC 6
25 8700296 CLUTCH INNER DISC 6
26 8700195 CLUTCH DISC BACKING PLATE 1
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SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE g SECTION 2
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER DRIVE SYSTEM

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1800105 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY R

———————— --REVERSE & SECOND SHAFT GROUP P 3 SPEED

ITEM  PART QTY.
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
27\ 8700276 BACKING PLATE SNAP RING 1

28 . 8700277 PISTON RETURN SPRING 1
29 8700238 SPRING:RETAINER 1
30 8700239 SPRING RETAINER SNAP RING : 1
31 8700240 REVERSE & SECOND SHAFT REAR BEARING 1

32 8700262 SECOND CLUTCH DISC HUB SNAP RING 1

33 8700176 RETAINING RING 1

34 - 8700243 2ND CLUTCH DISC HUB & RET. RING ASSEMBLY 1

o s y INCLUDES ITEM 33

35 8700303 REVERSE CLUTCH GEAR & RET. RING ASSEMBLY 1

\ INCLUDES ITEM 36
36 ‘8700176 RETAINING RING 1



ClHARK CIARK

18000 LOW SPEED SHAET GROUP - 3 SPEED
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SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

PARTS BOOK

NUMBER

PART |
NUMBER

SECTION

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY RN

--1,OW SPEED 'SHAFT GROUP - THREE SPEED

————-————-——-—————————————————_————————————————————————————-——————

RO WNP
o

PREPRPRRPR
XL A WD P

8700322
8700245
8700246
8700247
8700248
8700247
8700246
8700262
8700239
8700238
8700277
8700276
8700195
8700254
8700197
8700198
8700257
8700270
8700259
8700260
8700261
8700262
8700263
8700264
8700265
8700158

LOW SPEED CLUTCH SHAFT FRONT BEARING
FRONT BEARING SPACER

LOW SPEED GEAR BEARING

LOW SPEED GEAR BEARING LOCATING RING
IOW SPEED GEAR SPACER

LOW SPEED GEAR BEARING LOCATING RING
LOW SPEED GEAR BEARING

LOW SPEED GEAR BEARING RETAINING RING
SPRING RETAINER SNAP RING '
SPRING RETAINER

PISTON RETURN SPRING

BACKING PLATE SNAP RING

CLUTCH DISC BACKING PLATE

CLUTCH INNER DISC

CLUTCH OUTER DISC

CLUTCH PISTON

OUTER CLUTCH PISTON RING

INNER CLUTCH PISTON SEAL

LOW CLUTCH SHAFT DRUM & BLEED VALVE ASSY
LOW SPEED SHAFT REAR BEARING

REAR BEARING SUPPORT WASHER

REAR BEARING RETAINING RING

LOW SHAFT PISTON RING

REAR BEARING CAP O-RING

BEARING CAP STUD

BEARING CAP STUD LOCKWASHER
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18000 3RD SHAFT CLUTCH GROUP

N N
N

N A

Y =
% .



32

SWINGMASTER 'CORPORATION

PARTS BOOK
MACHINE SECTION 2
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER DRIVE SYSTEM
ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1800105 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY RN
———————— --THIRD SHAFT CLUTCH GROUP
_______________________________ o o s o — - —
ITEM  PART QTY.
NO. NUMBER. DESCRIPTION USED
1. 8700269  THIRD CLUTCH SHAFT DRUM & PLUG ASSEMBLY 1
2 W 8700270  INNER GLUTCH PISTON SEAL 1
3 8700257  OUTER CLUTCH PISTON SEAL 1
4 8700236 ° CLUTCH PISTON ASSEMBLY 1.
5 8700197 CLUTCH OUTER DISC 6
6 8700196 CLUTCH INNER DISC _ 6
7 8700195 CLUTCH DISC BACKING PLATE / 1
8 8700276  BACKING PLATE SNAP RING 1
9 8700277  PISTON RETURN SPRING 1
10 8700238  SPRING RETAINER 1
11 8700239 SPRING RETAINER SNAP RING 1
12 8700240  THIRD CLUTCH SHAFT PILOT BEARING 1
13 8700281  3rd CLUTCH SHAFT FRONT BEARING LOC. RING 1
14 8700246 THIRD CLUTCH SHAFT BEARING 1
15 8700283 THIRD CLUTCH SHAFT BEARING RET. RING 1
16 8700217  THIRD CLUTCH SHAFT PISTON RING . 2
17 8700285 PISTON RING OUTER RACE 1
18 8700286 OUTER RACE ROLL PIN 1



/

18000 IDLER SHAFT/GROUP - 3 SPEED

CIARK




SWINGMASTER 'CORPORATION \

/ PARTS BOOK

MACHINE SECTION 2
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER DRIVE SYSTEM
ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1800105 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
-------- _-IDLER SHAFT GROUP - THREE SPEED
_______________________________ A
ITEM PART | QTY.
NO. NUMBER - DESCRIPTION USED
1 8700176 RETAINING RING 1
2 \. 8700288 THIRD CLUTCH DISC HUB & RET. RING ASSY 1
: . INCLUDES ITEM 1
3 8700289 - BEARING CARRIER 1
4 8700200  BEARING CARRIER LOCATING RING 1
5 8700291 BEARING LOCATING RING 1
6 8700292 THIRD CLUTCH DISC HUB BEARING ) 1
7 8700291  BEARING LOCATING RING 1
8 8700293  BEARING RETAINING RING 1
9 701981  IDLER SHAFT REAR BEARING 1
10 8700295 REAR BEARING SUPPORT WASHER 1
11 8700296  IDLER SHAFT REAR BEARING RETAINER RING 7
12 8700297 REAR BEARING CAP O-RING 1
13 8700265 REAR BEARING CAP STUD 4
14 8700299 IDLER SHAFT REAR BEARING CAP 1
15 8700158 REAR BEARING CAP STUD LOCKWASHER 4
16 8700267 REAR BEARING CAP STUD NUT 4
17 8700306 IDLER GEAR SNAP RING 1-
18 8700307 IDLER SHAFT GEAR (33T) 1
19 8700308  IDLER SHAFT (54T) 1



CLARK

a 18000 OUTPUT SHAFT GROUP - FRONT DISCONNECT

CLARK

PARKING BRAKE
WITH SPEEDO GEAR:,
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SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

PARTS BOOK

MACHINE

NUMBER

SECTION

. TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY AN
--OUTPUT SHAFT GROUP - FRONT DISCONNECT

8700318
8700319
8700320

8700321

8700322
8700325
8700324
8700325
8700326
8700344
8700328
8700329

‘8700330

8700361
8700331
8700360
8700334
8700335
8700336
8700337
8700338
8700339
8700340
8700368
8700342
8700318

FLANGE.NUT

FLANGE 'WASHER
FLANGE ' O-RING

OUTPUT OIL

SEAL

OUTPUT SHAFT FRONT BEARING
BEARING RETAINER RING

BEARING

BEARING RETAINER RING

DISCONNECT
DISCONNECT
DISCONNECT
DISCONNECT
DISCONNECT
DISCONNECT
SHIFT HUB
DISCONNECT
DISCONNECT
DISCONNECT

SHIFT FORK

SHIFT FORK
SHIFT RAIL

HOUSING
HOUSING
HOUSING
HOUSING
HOUSING
HOUSING

STUD NUT
STUD LOCKWASHER
STUD

PLUG
O-RING

HOUSING
HOUSING PILOT RING RET. RING
HOUSING PILOT RING
LOCKSCREW

O-RING

DETENT BALL
DETENT SPRING

SHIFT RAIL
DISCONNECT
FLANGE NUT

OIl. SEAL
SHAFT
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SWINGMASTER'CORPORATION

PARTS BOOK

MACHTINE

NUMBER

8700319
8700320
8700326
8700344

8700345
8700346
8700347
8700348
8700349
8700355

‘8700355

8700351

8700352
8700353
8700354
8700355
8700356
8700355
8700357
8700358
8700359
8700360
8700361
8700362

SECTION

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY AN

--OUTPUT SHAFT GROUP - FRONT DiSCONNECT

' FLANGE ‘WASHER

FLANGE | O-RING

BEARING CAP STUD NUT

BEARING CAP STUD LOCKWASHER
NOT USED ON THIS MODEL

NOT USED ON THIS MODEL
BEARING CAP STUD

REAR BEARING CAP OIL SEAL
OUTPUT SHAFT REAR BEARING
GEAR THRUST WASHER

HIGH RANGE GEAR (38T)

HIGH GEAR BEARING

HIGH GEAR BEARING

OUTPUT SHAFT & BUSHING ASSEMBLY
INCLUDES ITEM 41

OUTPUT SHAFT BUSHING

OUTPUT SHAFT BEARING RETAINING RING
RANGE SHIFT HUB

1OW GEAR BEARING

BEARING SPACER

LOW GEAR BEARING

LOW RANGE GEAR (52T)

GEAR THRUST WASHER

BEARING TO FLANGE SPACER
BEARING CAP O-RING

BEARING CAP O-RING

OUTPUT SHAFT REAR BEARING CAP

PRRPRHERRPRP&

BPRERRERPRPP SRR
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CIARK

CIARK

15@90 -6 SPEED ELECTRIC CONTROL VALVE MOUNTING GROUP
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18000

CONTROL VALVE GROUP

3 SPEED BLEC. CONTROL (12 VOLT)
WITB AIR DECLUTCH ¥WD. & REV.

ITEM

1

W L o Lo N_'

~ o

ety
4

PART NO

4200455
4E-06

247614
2460863
4E-06
4200‘55

. 39
CLARK MODEL; 240729 GROUP

DESCRIFPTION

Valve Mouting Screw ‘\
Valve huufing Screw LockaSheq
Hot Used On Thiz Model L

Valve To Converter Housing éagket
Control Valve Assembly - See ﬁarts List
Valvé Mounting Screw Logkwasher

Valve Mounting Screw
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CIARK

b

CLARK

18000 CONVERTER VALVE ASSEMBLY GROUP
ELECTRIC - AIR DECLUTCH

_“ -
FORWARD
)
2
& | g
e | 1
g/ FG A

GRP-18-150 2.85



18000

COSTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY
3 SPEED ELECTRIC (12 VOLT)
VITH AIR DECLUTCH FWD. & Ry,

arx

1TEM

L]

10
11
12
13
14
15
}‘ 16
'li?f
xaﬂ
19/
gb

21

1

PART NO
246063
47K-6
S1F-6
246015

. 246016

246015

251800
18G-406
24180}
60D-04

247807
241806
241809
2341170

245031

76K-12

- T76K=13

57k-6

. 240212

240550

o

(L

Rev 26 June 9§ 41
) Rev 15 May 95
/e ‘ ' Rev. 24 Jan 91
24 Jan 90

CLARK MODEL 246063 Groug

DESCRIPTION

Control Valve Assy.-Inci. Items | thru §}
Valve Housing Spesl Bore P1u§~1nc. iten 2
Bore Plug "O" Ring-Part Of Item }
Forward & Reverse Shife Spool -
Spocl Piston Spring

Forward & Reverse Shifr Spool

Not Used 0On This Model

Cround Wire RHarness

l:Ecp:acle Mounting Screw
Raceptacle & Wire Aszenbply ‘
Dust Cover Mounting Seyq Nut ’ .
Not Used On This Mode)

Dust Caver

Dust Cover Seal

Bust Cover Mouting siud

Valva sPoni Stop

Control Valve Housing Assembly Incl. Items
1 Thru 5,7 Thru 10, 12 Thry 14, 16 Thru 21,

25 Thru 34A & 36 Thru 39
Carctridge "o» Ring
Cartridge "o Ring
Caéfridge "0" Ring

&mid Valw Assy.-IIIC. Itams 17;18'19,21

Solencid coitl (12 vOoLT)



344
s
36
37
38
39
40
/1
vﬁlz
Y
44
45
46

47

o W W

)

-~ PART NO

1C-624

4E~G
40K-02

244842
247616
235244
246018
246016
241118
1IM-5024 |
4200274

246017
246016
91F-6
47K-6

240871

241084
91F-8
25K~30020
227672
227674

N.5.8.

4

42

CLARE MODEL 246063 Group

DESCRIPYION

Rot Used On This Model

Rot Used On This Model

Not Based On This Medel

Valve Cover Mouting Screw ‘\
Valve Cover Mouting Screw Lock;ésheg
Pipe Plug ) : i,
Contrel Valve Cover

Conctrol Vaive Cover Casket

Fipe rlug

‘Raygn Spoocl
Sp;ol Spring
Shifc Spool Stop
Boll Pin 2

Plug Stop

Not Ugsed On This Model

Shift Spool -3 Speed

8pool Position Spring ~ 3 Speed
Bore Plug "O" Ring- Parc Of Item 39

Valve Housiag Bore Flug~ Inc. Item 38

Piston Hsg. Assy.-Aly Operated- Inel, Items -
41 thru 49

- Stop Plug

P;ﬁs *0" Ring

Pigten "O" Ring

Glyde Ring

Piston

Figton Hsg.- See Item 40
Hot Used On This Model

Page-2-



o - CIARK MIDEL; 246063 Growp 43

=M o  PARENO. &  DESCRIPTION

8 Not Used On This Model

49 1 258-30022 B . "O"Ring

s0 ) 234185 D  Valva 8ol - Figus "C°

s1 - 1 236682 D  Gontrol Valve Spring - Figure *C*
52 tiwn 53 Not Used On This Modsl
54 - | See Special Parts Section

Page -3~



smsmaamc PARTS LIST f : MOo. 246063

SEEBLZ-ELECIRIQ COKTRQL VALVE

18000, 24000 - 3 SPEED
12 VOLT -~ WITH AIR DECLUQCK FORFWARD &

SHEET 10F 1

REVERSE
246023 DWG.

44

OTY SHOWN IS TO MAKE ONE OF THE NEXT HIGHER.ASSEMBBY

REV F¥  PART RO QTY PART NAKE AND APPLICATION v
) 246031 1  ASSEMBLY-CONTROL VALVE HOUSING 245023
_ - 246021 L HOUSTING-CONTROL YALVE
244842 1  COVER-CONTROL VALVE L
247616 1 GASKET-CONTROL VALVE COVER
246015 2 SPOQL-FWD & REV SHIFT
246016 S B ohr BOSN COLOR CODED LIGHT. 'GREEN
246017 1 = SPODL-SEIPT
47K6 2 PLUG-VALVE HSG SPOOL BORE
241118 1  STOP-SHIFT SPOOL
. 185024 1 PINROLL
4200274 1  SToP-PLUG
245018 1  SPOOL-RANGE
246016 1 SPRING-SPOOL  COLOR CODED LIGHT GREEN
240212 4 VALVE-SOLENOID 2 voLT
241806 1  SEAL-DUST COVER
241809 2  STUD-DUST COVER MTG ,
6004 .2 NUT-DUST COVER XTG STUD
241902 1  ASSY-DUST COVER & RECEPTACLE WIRE
241807 1  COVER-DUST
241801 1  ASSEMBLY-RECEPTACLE & WIRE s PIN
13G406 4  SCREW-RECEPTACLE MOUNTING
241800 1  FARNESS-GROUND WIRE
40K2 '8~ PLUG-PIDE
239244 1 PLUG-PIPE
1C624 3  SCREW-VALVE COVER MTG
4E6 3 TLOCKWASHER-VALVE COVER MYG SCREW
P 240871 .1 ASSEMBIZ-ATR ACTUATOR
- 234170 1  STOP-VALVE SPOOL
234185 1 VALVE
236662 1 SPRING-CONTROL VAL
e 214952 1 CAPPLUG-CORMECTOR SEIPPING

/i

if
/i

/i
i
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j/L
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I

—1
]

7/26/18

REMOVED ITEM 19, ITEM 12 WAS G5-67-8

KP

REV

DATE

DESCRIPTION

BY

@ INSTALLATION

SECTION

LIF TING

14

//A_A//

ITEM [PART NO. |[DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 |SEE TABLE | AXLE INSTALLATION 1
2 | SEE TABLE | AXLE ASSEMBLY 2
3 |D3-45 AXLE CRADLE 1
4 |G—96—2 |1 1/2” DIAMETER PIN X 7" LONG 1
5 |G5-100—1 [1/8" PIPE GREASE FITTING — 90° 2
6 |G—48—1 |SHAFT LOCK PLATE 2
7 |G=67-34 |[H.H.C.S. 3/8-16 X 1” LONG 4
8 |G—72-11 |3/8" LOCK WASHER 4
9 |G=96—1 [1 1/2” DIAMETER PIN X 4 7/8” LONG 1
/ i 10 [G5-67-5 |H.H.C.S. 7/8-14 X 10" LONG 4
11 [G10—70—23|LOCK NUT 7/8—14 12
O O O O
g " ? % T B (10)(11) /N 12 [G5-67—2 |[H.H.C.S. 7/8=14 X 8.50" LONG 8
E g N ¢ 13 |D—45-6 | AXLE OSCILLATION STOP BLOCK 2
——h 14 |G1-86—3 |5/8” DIAMETER SPRING X 4" LONG 2
5 T--l 15 [G=95-1 [RIGHTHAND 3/4” DIAMETER PIN WELDMENT 1
\ IBEEES 16 | G—95-2 LEFTHAND 3/4” DIAMETER PIN WELDMENT 1
° SIS 17 |G=92—31 [1/4” DIA. ROLL PIN X 1 1/2” LONG 2
% g / 18 |G—67-32 |H.H.C.S. 3/8—16 X 3/4" LONG 2
| il |
E 7 o ?
{ ASS'Y @
q PART NUMBER
SN /] D2-47 D3-52
/|° jLO, = D2-47-1 D3-52-3
° Il
ﬁ A‘ % \A
S —— - g———p
N\ /
2 @ AN 7 F'S'
us
_ _ BLOCK POSITION
FOR OVER SIDE

TOLERANCES

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
FRACTIONS +/—
3 PLACE DECIMALS +/—
2 PLACE DECIMALS +/—
1 PLACE DECIMALS + /-
ANGLES

SEE SWINGMASTER SPECIFICATION
G—1 FOR TOLERANCES NOT SPECIFIED

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
SCALE :

1=12

60131

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

11415 MELROSE AVENUE
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS

AXLE INSTALLATION

CATERPILLAR 3116 ENGINE

MODEL 181

DRAWN BY: R.M.

DATE: 2-11-97

DRAWING NO.

D2—4/




46

ENGINE DRY!
RHCS. 3/8-24 X ) 3/4 LONG ]
HM.C.S. 1/2-20x2-1/4 [3

TOLERMNCES SWINGMASTER

AMLESS OTHERWSE SPECWED 11416 MELROSE AVENUE

FRACTIONS +, FRANAN M%_m [ =)

3 PN Dot o1 e s

1 PLACE DECMALS +/— DRIVESHAFT INSTALLATION

nass MODEL 1817

T T P Dowren | WTH D.4045 ENG. & CUMMINS 4.5 ENG.
By SOALT ORI % we M.

AL o DATE: £-12-04 D 2 —_ 6 7
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SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK
MECHINE SECTION 2
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER DRIVE SYSTEM
ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1806682 DRIVE SHAFT INSTALLATION

ITEM PART QTY
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
2 1800216 DRIVE SHAFT - TRANSMISSION TO AXLE 1
3 1800217 DRIVE SHAFT - TRANSMISSION TO AXLE 1
4 1806399 DRIVESHAFT - 6C 1
5 1800458 H.H.C.S. 3/8-24 X 1 3/4" LONG 8
6 1800474 H.H.C.S. 1/2-20 X 2 1/4" LONG 1le
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DUTSIDE STEERING ANGLE .
MAXIMUM 23° G PINION & DIFF. e L 4
D DGXE \ B - i v
. O ~
S
=] o €
5 ° €
— | |
2
3)TOP
/ INSIDE STEERING ANGLE
, - - - - TOLERANCES SWINGMASTER CORPORATION
) : , R rtacTNErE, SPECRED 11415 MELROSE MOWE
LN ] . — s AXLE_ASSEMBLY
: (Qasstumy [PLANET | 300 RECOMMENDED LUBRICANTS, (SPEC: MIL-L~2105—C). s - MODEL DB-100 AXLE
[Totae | 1671 QUANITY: 10.5 QUARTS IN DIFFERENTIAL BOWL. SEE SWNGMASTER SPELFICATION YoDEL PACHINE
2-5-07 |17EM (03 RePLACE FOR(10)] 200700 | ux. 00 450 P GEAR LUBE BOW-140 e - =
BELOW —40" F: GEAR LUBE 75W ) BAESONS AT N Mo DRAMI B L | DRANNG Mo,
DATE DESCRIPTION ENG. NO. | BY 1TEM 0)) CONVERTS FROM 2007 SERIAL NUMBER. SCALE: 4 DATE 2-19-97 D3-52




SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK
;7

MACHINE SECTION 2
MODEL 181;SWINGLOADER DRIVE SYSTEM

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1805596 AXLE ASSEMBLY - MODEL DB—lOO(lZ)
ITEM PART QTY.
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION QSED
Obz 1800002 BEARING CAP (STEERING AXLE) 2.00
003 1800003 BEARING CAP (STEERING AXLE) \2.00
005 1800005 PIN : 2.00
006 1800006 STEERING TIE ROD ASSEMBLY 1.00
007 1800007 COTTER PIN 1/4 X 2" LONG 2.00
008 i800663 STRAIGHT 1/8" MALE-PIPE GREASE FITTING 2.00
009 1800009 AXLE HOUSINC 1.00
010 1800010 AXLE SHAFT. /& 0.00
10A 1806677 AXLE U-JOINT SHAFT - 181 2.00
011 1800011 WHEEL MOUNTING STUD R/H 24.00
012 1800012 CAP NUT 3/4 - 16 24.00
013 1800535 GRIPCO HEX NUT 3/4-16 24.00
015 1805590 AXLE PLANETARY ASS'Y W/ DISC BRAKE(1l2) 2.00
016 1800016 1" PIPE PLUG-SOCKET HEAD 1.00
017 1800017 1/2" PIPE PLUG-HEX HEAD 1.00
018 1800018 1 1/4" PIPE PLUG-HEX HEAD 1.00
019 1800019 1/8" PIPE-M RELIEF FITTING 1MIN-5MAX PSI 1.00
020 1800020 SHAFT SEAL 2" SHAFT 2.00
021 1800021 DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER 1.00
022 1800022 5/8" LOCK WASHER 12.00
023 1800023 H.H.C.S. 5/8-11 X 1 3/4" LONG 12.00
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SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

11415 MELROSE AVENUE
FRANN PARK, LUNOIS 80131

PLANETARY END ASSEMBLY
MODEL DB—100 AXLE

MODEL 181

DRAWN BY LK.

DATE:  2-18~07 m—— D3_ 51




SWINGMASTER CORPORATION = 5

“PARTS BOOK

MACHINE

_.__.._._—_._..._.__.-__.____—_____.__.__

‘SUN GEAR

NUMBER

1800026
1800027
1800028

1800029
1800030

1800031
1800032
1800033
1800034
1805591
1800036
1800037
1800038
1800039
1800040
1800041
1800042
1800043
1800044
1800045

1800046

1800047
1800048
1800049
1800050
1800051
1800052
1800053
1800054
1800055
1806668

SECTION

.__.__..__._._-.__—_______..____.__.._.__

PLANET GEAR

'NEEDLE BEARING - 1- 1/4" ID

1 9/32" BRASS FLAT WASHER

1 25/32" BRASS FLAT WASHER
GEAR PIN (PLANET END ASSEMBLY) -

BRONZE BUSHING - 1-3/4"
BEARING CONE 4-1/4" BORE
BEARING CUP 4-1/4" BORE

WHEEL - HUB

SHAFT SEAL 5-1/4" SHAFT

WHEEL SPINDLE

~BEARING CONE 4" BORE
BEARING CUP 4" BORE
GASKET - ROUND, 12-HOLE
PLANET END COVER

BALL SOCKET :
SHAFT SEAL 5" SHAFT

BALL BEARING - UNSHIELDED, SINGLE ROW
SHAFT SEAL 2-1/8" SHAFT

PLANET CARRIER

PLANET GEAR CARRIER PLATE ASSY W/O HOLES
ANNULUS RING GEAR

3.525" SNAP RING
R/H THREAD STUD 7/8-14 X 4" LONG
1.771" SNAP RING

SLOTTED HEX NUT 1-14
JH.C.S. 3/4-16 X 2 1/4" LONG
R/H THREAD STUD 7/8-14 X 3 3/4" LONG
RZEPPA UNIVERSAL JOINT
RZEPPA UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSEMBLY

PORUBRRRRPRRPRPPREBRRPPRPEPHEREERPREAEOOEE



SWINGMASTER CORPORATION - .

/‘PARTS BOOK
/ e

MACHINE

NUMBER

- 1800056

1800019
1800058

1801924
1800059

1805592
1800061
1805595
1800022
1800064
1800065
1800066
1800067
1800068
1800069
1800538
1800071
1800072
1800073
1800074

"1800075

1800076
1805593
1800078
1805594
1800080
1800081
1800082
1800083
1800084

SECTION

DESCRIPTION
AXLE PLANETARY ASS'Y W/ DISC BRAKE(12)

: QTY
DESCRIPTION USED
1" FLAT WASHER 4.00
1/8" PIPE-M RELIEF FITTING IMIN-SMAX PST “1.00
GASKET - ROUND, 12-HOLE ‘ 1.00
AXLE BALL~qOINT HOUSING ASSEMBLY 1.00
65 DEG 1/8" PIPE-M GREASE FITTING 2.00
SPINDLE MOUNTING SHOULDER BOLT 5/8-18 6.00
H.H.C.S. 5/16-18 X 7/8" LONG 12.00
DISC BRAKE ASSEMBLY (6) 1.00
5/8" LOCK WASHER 8.00
'COTTER PIN 3/16 X 2" LONG 4.00
H.H.C.S. 5/8-18 X 3 3/4" LONG 8.00
SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 5/8-18 X 3" LG. 4.00

“3/8" PIPE PLUG-HEX HEAD 1.00
1/8" PIPE PLUG-HEX HEAD - 1.00
SPINDLE LOCK NUT 1.00
THICK HEX NUT 7/8-14 13.00
SEAL, BALL SOCKET , 1.00
AXLE BALL SEAL RETAINER 1.00
H.H.C.S. 1/4-28 X 3/4" LONG 8.00
5/16" LOCK WASHER 12.00
BEARING CONE 1-3/4" BORE 2.00
BEARING CUP 1-3/4" BORE 2.00
SPINDLE MOUNTING SHOULDER BOLT 5/8-18 ©6.00
R/H THREAD STUD 7/8-14 X 3 1/2" LONG 8.00
HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 5/8-18X1-3/4"LG 16.00
SPECIAL 11/16 FLAT WASHER 28.00
SHIM - 0.002" (STRG. AXLE BEARING) 2.00
SHIM - 0.005" (STRG. AXLE BEARING) 2.00
SHIM - 0.010" (STRG.AXLE BEARING) 2.00
BEARING LOCKWASHER 1.00
BRAKE DISC 1.00

1805636
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0.75 MAX.

PIN POSITION FOR
LINING REPLACEMENT

9184 MAX

B.100 MAX

=

>

St
REI

N

e

REF.

|

78

ITEM|PART NO. |DESCRIPTION QTy.
1| 1805589 DISC BRAKE ASS'Y W/ (8) MTG. HOLES
2 704010 PAD
3 704011 PAD
4 54012 8007
4013 SEAL
4014 PISTON
4015 PLUG
7.56 4016 TORQUE PLATE W/(8) MG HOLES
MAX. 4017 R
34018 COVER SEAL
4019 PISTON PLUG
4020 COVER
2021 INSERT
94022 PN
54023 ___| FLAT WASHER 3
4024 | HEX HEAD SCREW z
94025 HEX_HEAD SCREW
704026 FLAT WASHER
704027 | PIN
R02S REFORMED PACKING
/ 216704029 [ B0OLT

i (SN K ¥

R )
1A I
é(
\®8

N

171
5 SV ARV
7KL’ \ E
59 ¢ 3, \ 2625
§ ¢ W PISTON DIA.
955 eee; i
Vi
N7 H
@/ 74 % Q
2 &

D§ 0 REF. 2120
SECTIDN *A-A*

)

Al

\ \ uhaéa;
D i

0.500-13UNC-2B
0.72 MIN. TAP DEPTH

9.49
MIN.
7.72
REF.
11.25°]
BASIC
R4.750
E R4,
l
i S A 0.12 REF.
.34
\ #0.6865-0.6885 THRU
(8) HOLES ON THE
BASIS OF (16> HOLES
EQUALLY SPACED.
ASSEMBLY
= TOLTUNCES SWINGMASTER CORPORATION
R, +/- 11415 MELROSE AVENUE
;muum +§: FRANKLIN PARK, LUNOIS 80131
1 DISC BRAKE ASS'Y
o W/(8) MTG. HOLES
0~1 FOR TOLERANCES NOT SPECIFIED MODEL 181, 361, SL—180
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES DRAWN BY: R.M. DRAWING NO.
D0, NT SCALE DRiveiG DATE: 11-t6-18 D1-725
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SWINGMASTER*CORPORATIONﬂ / PARTS BOOK

MACHINE SECTION 2
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER . DRIVE SYSTEM

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1800006 STEERING TIE ROD ASSEMBLY

ii

ITEM  PART - QTY.
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
2 1800087  TIE ROD ‘ 1
3 1800088 TIE ROD END YOKE ASSY (INCLUDES ITEMS 3A+B) 1
3A.. 1800098  BRONZE ;BUSHING (NOT SHOWN IN.PICTURE) 1
3B 1800099 TIE ROD END (NOT SHOWN IN PICTURE) 1
4 1800089  H.H.C.$. 1/2-20 X 3" LONG 1
5 1800530 ESNA HEX NUT 1/2-20 1
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TOLERANCES

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
FRACTIONS +/—

3 PLACE DECIMALS +/—

2 PLACE DECIMALS +/—

1 PLACE DECIMALS +/-
ANGLES

SEE SWINGMASTER SPECIFICATION
G—1 FOR TOLERANCES NOT SPECIFIED

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
DO NOT SCALE DRAWNG

SCALE ' ¢ /2

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

730 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
ELMHURST, iLLINOIS

60126

AXLE U-JOINT SHAFT WELDMENT

FOR MODEL 181

DRAWN BY: J.K.
DATE: 2-5—07

DRAWING NO.

C—20N
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SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE SECTION 2

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1806677 AXLE U-JOINT SHAFT - 181

ITEM PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED

1 1806677 AXLE U-JOINT SHAFT - 181 2
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0.219—~1 [—
MAJOR DIA. CHAMF. 1?’
0.010X45°

[~ 1.25 —
ASSEMBLY
WELDMENT

TOLERANCES SWINGMASTER CORPORATION
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

FRACTIONS +/— 730 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE

3 PLACE DECIMALS +/— ELMHURST, ILLINOIS 80126

2 PLACE DECMALS +/-

1 ngAECE DECIMALS +/- RZEPPA UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSEMBLY

ANGLES MODEL 181

SEE SWINGMASTER SPECIFICATION
G-1 FOR TOLERANCES NOT SPECIFIED

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES DRAWN BY: J.K. DRAWING NO.
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
SCALE: 1/2 DATE: 2—-5—-07 —_—
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SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK
MACHINE SECTION 2
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER DRIVE SYSTEM
ASSEMBELY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1806668 RZEPPA UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART QTY
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
002 1806669 RZEPPA UNIVERSAL JOINT WELDMENT 1
003 1806670 SHAFT 1
004 1806671 U-JOINT 1
005 1806821 CROSS BEARING 1
006 1806822 RETAINING RING 4
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(Duassavany

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECFIED

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

11415 MELROSE AVENUE

FRANKUN

PARK, LLNOIS 80733

DISC_BRAKE ASS'Y

W/(6) MTG. HOLES

SEE E(
G~1 FOR TOLERANCES NOT SPECFED

DIMENSIONS ARE IN IN(
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
SCALE 1 NONE

MODEL_181

DRAWN BY: R.M.
DATE: 3-5-97

DRAWNG NO.

D—-725
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SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK
MACHINE SECTION 2
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER DRIVE SYSTEM

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1805595 DISC BRAKE ASSEMBLY (6)
ITEM PART QTY
NO NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
002 8704010 PAD 1.00
003 8704011 PAD 1.00
004 8704012 BOOT 2.00
005 8704013 SEAL 2.00
006 8704014 PISTON 1.00
007 8704015 PLUG 2.00
008 8704030 TORQUE PLATE W/ (6) MTG. HOLES 1.00
009 8704017 BLEEDER 1.00
010 8704018 COVER SEAL 1.00
011 8704019 PISTON PLUG 1.00
012 8704020 COVER 1.00
013 8704021 INSERT 1.00
014 8704022 PIN 1.00
015 8704023 FLATWASHER 4.00
0le 8704024 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 4.00
017 8704025 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 1.00
018 8704026 FLATWASHER 1.00
019 8704027 PIN 1.00
020 8704028 PREFORMED PACKING 1.00
021 8704029 BOLT 2.00



